(3) Includes dividend in specie via the distribution 2,348,830 of ordinary shares in Arboratory Limited

to its shareholders.

The dividends declared and paid for the FYE 2020, FYE 2021, FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 were
funded via internally generated funds.

Investors should note that this dividend policy merely describes our present intention and shall
not constitute any legally binding statements in respect of our future dividends which are subject
to modification (including non-declaration) thereof at our Board's discretion. We cannot assure
you that we will be able to pay dividends or that our Board will declare dividends in the future.

12.14 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April 2024, and after
adjusting for the Acquisition, IPO and the utilisation of proceeds. The pro forma financial
information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April
2024 and is provided for illustration purposes only.

Unaudited as
at 30 April

2024

(I)

After
Acquisition

(II)

After (I) and
the IPO

(III)

After (II) and
the utilisation

of proceeds
RM 000

Indebtedness

Non-current
Borrowings(1)  219 219 219 219
Lease liabilities 1,993 1,993 1,993 1,993

Current
Borrowings(1) 210 210 210 210
Lease liabilities 517 517 517 517

Total indebtedness 2,939 2,939 2,939 2,939

Capitalisation
Share capital, representing

total capitalisation 6,611 9,560 39,560 38,852
Total capitalisation 6,611 9,560 39,560 38,852

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness
9,550 12,499 42,499 41,791

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.01

Notes:

(1) Borrowings are secured and guaranteed.

(2) Computed based on total indebtedness (excluding lease liabilities) divided by total capitalisation.

262262

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

’

263

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

’

264

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ OPINION ON THE
D IN THE ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF

(“Kucingo” or “the Company”) and its combining entit
   “Group”),

Company on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). This report is

the Reporting Accountants’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements section
of our reporting accountants’ report.

   aysian Institute of Accountants (“MIA ByLaws”) and the International Ethics
Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including